ORDINANCE NO. 2023-11

TOWNSHIP OF GREEN, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NJ

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 25, FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION, SECTIONS 25-4.2 AND 25-4.3 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE, CONCERNING DESIGNATION OF THE LOCAL ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Green have decided to amend Chapter 25, Sections 25-4.2 and 24-4.3 of the Township Code to change the responsibility of Local Administrator from the Zoning Officer to the Township Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Green, Sussex County, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1.

Green Township Code Section 25-4.2, Designation of the Local Administrator, shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

§ 25-4.2 Designation of the Local Administrator.

The Township Engineer is hereby appointed to administer and implement this Chapter by granting or denying development permit applications in accordance with its provisions.

SECTION 2

The first sentence of Green Township Code Section 25-4.3, Duties and Responsibilities of the Administrator, shall deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

§ 25-4.3 Duties and Responsibilities of the Administrator

Duties of the Township Engineer shall include, but not be limited to:

SECTION 3 - SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4 - REPEALER

All ordinances or parts of ordinances or resolutions that are inconsistent or in opposition to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed in their entirety.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-11 TOWNSHIP OF GREEN, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NJ

SECTION 5: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication in accordance with law.

ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF GREEN, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX	
Mark Zschack, RMC, Township Clerk	Margaret Phillips, Mayor	

Record of Vote - Introduction:

	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
DeYoung						
Qarmout						
Raffay						
Rose						
Mayor Phillips						

Record of Vote - Adoption:

necord of vote mappion.									
	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT			
DeYoung									
Qarmout									
Raffay									
Rose									
Mayor Phillips									

INTRODUCED: August 21, 2023 ADVERTISED: August 25, 2023 ADVERTISED: September 13, 2023